
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872453
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

4 May 2018

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the SCRUTINY (POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE will be held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on 
Tuesday 15 May 2018 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough 
on (01304) 872304 or by e-mail at rebeccabrough@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee Membership:

K Mills (Chairman)
M I Cosin (Vice-Chairman)
P M Beresford
T A Bond
R J Frost
J M Heron
S C Manion
M J Ovenden
M Rose
D A Sargent

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members.

Public Document Pack



2

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 5)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 

4   MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 March 2018 and 
24 April 2018 (to follow).

5   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

Please note that in accordance with the agreed Protocol for Public Speaking at 
Overview and Scrutiny, the right to speak only applies to agenda items 11 and 12.

The right of the public to speak does not apply to the following agenda items: 
Apologies, Appointment of Substitute Members, Declarations of Interest, Minutes, 
the Forward Plan, the Scrutiny Work Programme, any agenda item that is not 
accompanied by a written report and items that are exempt business.
 
Members of the public wishing to speak must register to do so by no later than 
2.00 pm on the second working day before the meeting.

6   DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
THE SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE  

The following decisions were taken by the Cabinet at its meeting held on 14 May 
2018 in respect of recommendations from the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) 
Committee:

 Review of On and Off Street Parking Charges

7   ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE  

There are no items for consideration.

8   ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION  

(a) Items placed on the agenda by a Member of the Committee or any individual 
Non-Executive Member

Any individual Councillor may request that a matter is placed on the agenda of 
one of the Council's Overview and Scrutiny Committees by providing 
Democratic Support with notice of the matter prior to the agenda being 
published.

There are no items for consideration.

(b) Items the subject of Call-In

Executive Decisions may be called-in by the Chairman or Spokesperson of the 
Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee or any three non-executive 



3

members.

There are no items for consideration.

(c) Public Petition

There are no items for consideration.

9   NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 6 - 8)

It is intended that Members should use the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions to 
identify topics within the remit of the Committee for future scrutiny.

10   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 9 - 15)

It is intended that the Committee monitor and prioritise its rolling work programme.

11   UNIVERSAL CREDIT UPDATE  (Pages 16 - 19)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Customer Services (East Kent 
Housing) and the Director of Finance, Housing and Community.

12   PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 4, 2017-18  (Pages 20 - 37)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Governance.

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes will be published on our website as soon as 
practicably possible after each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are 
available for public inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  

 If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Rebecca Brough, 
Democratic Services Manager, telephone: (01304) 872304 or email: 
rebeccabrough@dover.gov.uk for details.

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request.



Declarations of Interest

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)

Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 

disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 

that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The 

Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 

matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 

vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 

do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 

DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 

dispensations, withdraw from the meeting.

Other Significant Interest (OSI)

Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 

nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 

commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 

must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 

granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 

permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 

evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 

same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules.

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI)

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration.

Note to the Code: 

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both 
[...]
tatement of Community Involvement 14 May and 10 September 2018 
17 Dover District Council Local Development Scheme 14 May 2018 
18 Kent Environment Strategy 14 May 2018 
19 Transfer of Freehold of Sandwich Guildhall 4 June 2018 

6



2 

Key 
Decisions 

2018/19 
Item 

Date of meeting at which decision will 
be taken by Cabinet (unless specified 

otherwise) 
20 Sandwich Historical Boatyard 4 June 2018 

21 To decide on requirements for a new Public Spaces Protection Order following public 
consultation 2 July 2018 

22 To consider the cessation of cash and cheque transactions at Council Offices 2 July 2018 
23 Creation of a local property company 2 July 2018 

 
Note: (1) Key Decisions which are shaded have already been taken and do not appear in this updated version of the Notice of 

Forthcoming Key Decisions. 
 
 (2) The Council's Corporate Management Team reserves the right to vary the dates set for consultation deadline(s) and for the 

submission of reports to Cabinet and Council in respect of Key Decisions included within this version of the notice.  Members of 
the public can find out whether any alterations have been made by looking at the Council's website (www.dover.gov.uk).  

7

http://www.dover.gov.uk/


Version: Friday, 04 May 2018 1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE

Resource Implications for Scrutiny

Scrutiny Budget 
ExpenditureMonth

Scrutiny (Policy and 
Performance) 

Committee

Members Officers

(Corporate 
Expenditure unless 
otherwise stated) Projected Actual

Action

Waterloo Crescent 
Conservation Area 
Appraisal

Single Meeting
Head of 
Regeneration and 
Development

£0 £0

To consider the results of public 
consultation on the Waterloo Crescent 
Conservation Area Appraisal and approve 
public consultation on proposed boundary 
extensions

Nelson Street 
Conservation Area Single Meeting

Head of 
Regeneration and 
Delivery

£0 £0

To consider the results of public 
consultation on
[...]
se stated)

Scrutiny Budget 
Expenditure

Projected Actual

EK Services Strategic 
Service Delivery 
Options and Potential 
for Contracting out of 
Certain Functions

On-going Corporate 
Management Team £0 £0 To consider the report on the business 

case.

Report on Petition – 
Beaconsfield Avenue 
and surrounding area

Single Meeting
Director of 
Environment and 
Corporate Assets

£0 £0 To consider a report in respect of the 
petition.

Universal Credit Update Single Meeting East Kent Housing £0 £0
At the 12 September 2017 meeting, 
members requested an update on 
Universal Credit from EKH.

EK Services' Face-to-
Face Service Provision 
at Deal Area Office

Single Meeting
Corporate 
Management Team
EKS

£venue+
micropho
nes

£584 Special meeting to be held at the Astor 
Theatre on 25 October 2017

Access to Information 
Procedure Rules Single Meeting Director of 

Governance £0 £0 To receive a briefing from the Director of 
Governance.

Regent Cinema Update On-going
Director of 
Environment & 
Corporate Assets

£0 £0 To receive an update.

Lorry Parking in Dover 
District On-going Kent Police £0 £0 To receive an update.November 

2017

Performance Report Q2 Single Meeting Director of 
Governance £0 £0 To consider the report.

December 
2017

Overnight Opening of 
Deal Pier Single Meeting

Director of 
Environment & 
Corporate Assets

£0 £0 To consider the report.

11



Version: Friday, 04 May 2018 5

Month
Scrutiny (Policy and 

Performance) 
Committee

Resource Implications for Scrutiny

Action
Members Officers

(Corporate 
Expenditure unless 
otherwise stated)

Scrutiny Budget 
Expenditure

Projected Actual

Authority Monitoring 
Report Single Meeting Chief Executive £0 £0 To consider the report.

Deal Pier Single Meeting

Director of 
Governance &
Director of 
Environment and 
Corporate Assets

£0 £0 To receive an update

Dover Town Centre Single Meeting Corporate 
Management Team £0 £0 To consider the report.

Lorry Parking in the 
Dover District Single Meeting Kent Police 

(confirmed) £0 £0

To consider the issue of illegal and anti-
social lorry parking in Dover.
[KCC have declined the invitation to 
attend]

Review of On and Off 
Street Parking Charges Single Meeting

Director of 
Environment and 
Corporate Assets

£0 £0 To consider the report.

January 
2018

Customer Services – 
Update on Performance 
Indicators

Single Meeting Director of Shared 
Services £0 £0 To receive an update.

Performance Report Q3 Single Meeting Director of 
Governance £0 £0 To consider the report.

Scrutiny of the 
Council’s budget Single Meeting Corporate 

Management Team £0 £0 To scrutinise the Council’s budget for 
2018/19.

February 
2018

Fees and Charges Single Meeting Corporate 
Management Team £0 £0 To be considered as part of the budget 

scrutiny process.

12



Version: Friday, 04 May 2018 6

Month
Scrutiny (Policy and 

Performance) 
Committee

Resource Implications for Scrutiny

Action
Members Officers

(Corporate 
Expenditure unless 
otherwise stated)

Scrutiny Budget 
Expenditure

Projected Actual

Revised Apprenticeship 
Policy Single Meeting Director of 

Governance £0 £0 To consider the report.

Consultation on Public 
Spaces Protection 
Order

Single Meeting Director of 
Governance £0 £0 To consider the report.

Environmental 
Enforcement Service 
Delivery

Single Meeting Head of Regulatory 
Services £0 £0 To consider the report.

March 2018

Award of Contract for 
Resurfacing Works to 
Deal Pier

Single Meeting
Director of 
Environment and 
Corporate Assets

£0 £0 To consider the report.

Review of On and Off 
Street Parking Charges Single Meeting

Director of 
Environment and 
Corporate Assets

£0 £0 To consider the report. 

April 2018
Performance Report 
Targets 2018-19 Single Meeting Director of 

Governance £0 £0 To consider the report

Update on Universal 
Credit Single Meeting EK Housing £ £ To receive an update on Universal Credit.

May 2018

Performance Report Q4 Single Meeting Director of 
Governance £ £ To consider the report.

Please note items beyond the current month are subject to change depending on Forward Plan, etc. 

13



Version: Friday, 04 May 2018 7

Municipal Year 2018/19

Agreed for 
Inclusion? Subject Resource Implications Action

Yes Accommodation 
Charter Update

Single Meeting 
(Follow-up)

Director of 
Environment & 
Corporate Assets

£ To receive an update.

Yes Property Investment 
Strategy Single Meeting

Director of Finance, 
Housing and 
Community

£ To receive an update

Yes

To seek approval for 
wet and dryside 
improvements to
Tides Leisure and 
Indoor Tennis Centre, 
Deal

Single Meeting
Director of 
Environment & 
Corporate Assets

£ To consider the report.(Expected June 
2018 as per Forward Plan)

Yes Dover Town Centre 
Regeneration

Meeting of both 
scrutiny 
committees

Corporate 
Management Team £

To hold a meeting of both scrutiny 
committees to consider the proposals for 
the regeneration of the wider town centre.

Yes Update on scaffolding 
at Tower Hamlets

Single Meeting – 
Follow up

Director of 
Environment & 
Corporate Assets

£ To receive an update.

Yes Dover Leisure Centre On-going
Director of 
Environment and 
Corporate Assets

£0 To consider reports at each relevant 
stage in the process.

Yes Digital Strategy Single Meeting Head of Community 
Services £ To receive an update on the Council’s 

digital strategy.

Yes Lorry Parking in the 
Dover District On-going Various £ To consider issues of illegal and anti-

social lorry parking in the wider District.

Yes Open Golf 
Championship On-going Corporate 

Management Team £ To receive updates at appropriate 
milestones. 

14



Dover District Council

Subject: UNIVERSAL CREDIT UPDATE - EAST KENT HOUSING

Meeting and Date: Scrutiny (Policy & Performance) Committee 15th May 2018

Report of: Mike Davis, Director of Finance, Housing and Community, 
Matthew Gough, Director of Customer Services, East Kent 
Housing

Decision Type: For Information

Classification: UNRESTRICTED

Pur
[...]

Matt Gough, Director Customer Services, East Kent Housing

18



Dover District Council

 Subject: PERFORMANCE REPORT – QUARTER 4, 2017/18

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 14 May 2018
Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee – 15 May 2018

Report of: David Randall, Director of Governance

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Mike Conolly, Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Resources and Performance

Decision Type: Non-Key Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: To monitor performance against key objectives.

Recommendation: The Council’s Performance Report and Actions for the 4th Quarter 
2017/18 be noted.

1. Summary

The Council’s Performance Report for the 4th Quarter 2017/18 reports on 
performance against key performance targets throughout the Council, East Kent 
Shared Services and East Kent Housing during the fourth quarter.  It incorporates 
comments from each Director on performance within their directorate plus any key 
initiatives and concerns they may have.  

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Monitoring of performance against key targets is key to the achievement of the 
Council’s aims and objectives.  The Performance Report provides a summary of the 
Councils key performance figures for the 12 months to 31 March 2018..

2.2 The Performance Report contains information relating to the performance of the 
Council against key corporate indicators and considers the performance of a range of 
indicators against previous year’s performance.  

2.3 The Performance Report identifies areas where performance is on track throughout 
the fourth quarter of 2017/18, whilst recognising the need for further improvements in 
some areas.  Each Director provides additional commentary focussing on areas of 
high or low performance. 

2.4 Homelessness remains under pressure and the number of households currently 
staying in temporary accommodation at the year end is high at 89.   However, since 
quarter two, there has been a slight reduction each quarter and the year end figure is 
an improvement on the previous year’s outturn which was 97.  The Housing 
allocations team has been strengthened to provide additional resource to work to 
avoid homelessness where possible and work is underway to increase the stock of 
properties within the HRA, particularly those that can be used to provide interim 
accommodation for homeless people.

19

Agenda Item No 12



2.5 There has been a sharp rise in the number of fixed penalty notices issued and 
prosecutions undertaken as the combined environmental crime service utilising both 
private contractors and DDC staff continues.

2.6 A section is included to show performance within the Shared Services against key 
indicators.  A more comprehensive set of indicators for EK Services, including Civica, 
and East Kent Housing are monitored through the monitoring structures established 
by the Agreements under which those services are delivered, with any areas of 
significant concern being capable of escalation into this quarterly monitoring report, if 
required.

3. Identification of Options

3.1 Not applicable.

4. Resource Implications

4.1 None.

5. Corporate Implications

5.1 Comment from the Section 151 Officer: The Director of Finance, Housing and 
Community has been consulted in the preparation of this report and has no additional 
comments to add (HL)

5.2 Comment from the Solicitor to the Council:   The Solicitor to the Council has been 
consulted in the preparation of this report and has no further comments to make.

5.3 Comment from the Equalities Officer: This report does not specifically highlight any 
equality implications, however in discharging their duties members are required to 
comply with the public sector equality duty as set out in section 149 of the Equality 
Act 2010 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15 ‘

6. Appendices      

Appendix 1 – Q4 Performance Report

7. Background Papers

None.

Contact Officer:  Michelle Farrow, Head of Leadership Support 

20

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15


Page 1

Dover District Council Performance Report
For the Quarter Ending – 31 March 2018

Introduction
 Summary of Performance Indicators                                             KEY

▲ Improved performance
► Maintained performance
▼ Decline in performance 

Status Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Direction of Travel 
to previous Qtr

No. % No. % No. % No. %
Green 31 89% 28 80% 28 80% 29 83% ▲
Amber 1 3% 2 6% 0 0 2 6% ▲

Red 3 8% 5 14% 7 20% 4 11% ▲
Total 35 100% 35 100% 35 100% 35 100%

Shared Services Performance

EK Services

PI Description Outturn 
2016/17

DDC 
Target 

2017/18
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Current 
Cumulative 

figure

Absolute 
Number 
of Cases 
this Qtr 

where 
applicable

Direction 
of 

Travel to 
previous 

Qtr

RAG 
Status

ICT

EKS01d

Percentage of incidents 
resolved within agreed 
target response time - 
ICT

97% 95% 97% 97% 98% 98% 97.50% ► Green

EKS02d.1

Percentage of incidents 
resolved within 1 working 
day 70% 50% 70% 78% 80% 76% 76% ▼ Green

21



Page 2

EK Services

PI Description Outturn 
2016/17

DDC 
Target 

2017/18
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Current 
Cumulative 

figure

Absolute 
Number 
of Cases 
this Qtr 

where 
applicable

Direction 
of 

Travel to 
previous 

Qtr

RAG 
Status

EKS02d.2 
(new)

Percentage of incidents 
resolved within 3 working 
days

N/A 80% 83% 88% 89% 87% 86.75% ▼ Green

EKS04d Percentage availability of 
email service 100% 97.50% 99.83% 100% 100% 100% 99.96% ► Green

EKS24d.1 Percentage availability of 
Finance system 100% 95% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% ► Green

EKS24d.2 Percentage availability of 
Anite/Housing  System 100% 95% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% ► Green

EKS24d.3 
(new)

Percentage availability of 
Citrix N/A 97.50% 99.91% 100% 100% 100% 99.98% ▲ Green

Customer Services

EKS026d Average call waiting time 
in minutes 

50
seconds

50 
seconds

1 minute 17 
seconds

1 minute
55 seconds

1 minute 
21 

seconds

1 minute 4 
seconds

1 minute
28 seconds ▼ Red

Council Tax

98.00% 97.85% 29.34% 56.84% 84.5% 97.87% 97.87% N/A Green
EKS18d

The percentage of council 
taxes due for the financial 
year  which were received 
in year by the authority.

£
58,106,335 N/A £

18,358,849
£

35,715,802

£
53,185,9

73

£
61,579,271

£
61,579,271 N/A N/A

Business Rates

EKS19d Total Business Rates 
collectable per NNDR1 98.85% Information 

only 28.50% 55.50% 82.86
% 99.02% 99.02% N/A N/A

EKS50d Total Business Rates 
Invoiced

£
34,771,667

Information 
only

£
10,907,131

£
21,192,969 

£
31,467,4

47

£
37,560,993

£
37,560,993 N/A N/A

22



Page 3

EK Services

PI Description Outturn 
2016/17

DDC 
Target 

2017/18
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Current 
Cumulative 

figure

Absolute 
Number 
of Cases 
this Qtr 

where 
applicable

Direction 
of 

Travel to 
previous 

Qtr

RAG 
Status

Benefits

EKS13d Pay benefit quickly 6.28
days

8.70 
days

7.54
days

8.13
days

6.71
days

3.72
days

6.27
days ▲ Green

EKS14d
Percentage of correct 
Housing Benefit & Council 
Tax Benefit decisions

96.59% 96.00% 98.05% 98.52% 98.40
% 99.50% 99.54% ▲ Green

EKS51d
Households affected by 
reductions in Housing 
Benefit

520 Information 
only 510 457 439 410 410 N/A N/A

EK Services Director's Comments

Performance:

Civica Partnership Director Comments: Quarterly performance in revenues, Benefits and Customer services was strong with improvements in all 
areas. All annual performance targets were met

Key Initiatives/Outcomes:

Nothing to report for Q4

Concerns/Risks:

Nothing to report for Q4

 

23



Page 4

EK Housing   

PI Description Outturn 
2016/17

DDC 
Target 

2017/18
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Current 
Cumulative 

figure

Absolute 
Number of 
Cases this 
Qtr where 
applicable

Direction 
of Travel 
to previous 

Qtr

RAG 
Status

EKHL1 Average time taken to re-
let council dwellings

10.77
days

15 
days

10.43 
days

10.65 
days

17.16
days

15.98
days

13.71
days ▲ Green

EKHC2 Rent arrears as % of 
annual debit 1.02% 1.40% 1.36% 2.28% 2.75% 2.35% 2.35% ▲ Red

EKHC3 Former tenant arrears as 
% of annual debit N/A 0.50% 0.48% 0.62% 0.68% 0.73% 0.73% N/A Red

EKHD1
Total current residential 
arrears (including court 
costs)

£205,511 N/A £285,069 £452,090 £544,304 £466,
344 £466,344 ▲ N/A

EKHD2 Average current tenant 
arrears per rented unit £50.35 N/A £65.65 £94.21 £113.42 £97.1

7 £97.17 ▲ N/A

EKHD3
Total former tenant 
arrears (including court 
costs)

£91,664 N/A £101,515 £122,313 £131,325 £144,
542 £144,542 ▼ N/A

EKHD4 Amount of former tenant 
arrears written off £83,494 N/A £5,287 £5,287 £5,287 £9,24

2 £9,242 ▼ N/A

EKHM1 
Percentage of total 
responsive jobs 
completed on time

98.89% 95% 99.64% 99.89% 99.44% 99.38
% 99.59% ► Green

EKHM5 
Percentage of properties 
with a valid gas safety 
certification

99.98% 100% 99.71% 100% 100% 99.90
% 99.90% 4109 of 

4113 ▼ Amber

East Kent Housing Director's Comments: 

Performance:
East Kent Housing is generally a high performing housing service and challenging targets were set at the beginning of the year in order to maintain this level. 
However, in some areas of our service there have been external factors such as the roll out of Universal Credit that have had an impact not only on 
performance but also on tenants and their households. General points to note:

 Re-let times have decreased during the final quarter and the cumulative (year-end) figure has met the target

24



Page 5

EK Housing   

 Rent arrears have increased significantly throughout the year due to the impact of UC and, despite a concerted effort to bring arrears down in the final 
quarter; we are outside target for the year.

 Responsive repairs performance remains in target
 Gas safety performance has not met target for the year, although all overdue properties now have a valid LGSR or are currently not occupied.

Key Initiatives/Outcomes:
Throughout the year we have been closely monitoring the impact of Universal Credit on arrears in order to understand both the cost (the proportion of the 
arrears th
[...]
of Travel 
to previous 

Qtr

RAG 
Status

ACC004 Percentage of invoices paid on 
time 96.82% 96.50% 97.97% 98% 96.72% 93.56

% 96.56% 2209 ▼ Green

CSU001 Percentage of ASB cases resolved 
within 30 days 98.32% 95.50% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 27 ► Green

HOU010a
Number of households living in 
Temporary Accommodation 
including B&B 

97 50 104 109 97 89 89 ▲ Red

HOU010b

Number of households in bed and  
breakfast  (The data provided in 
HOU010a and b shows the 
number of households on the last 
day of the quarter.)

47 25 42 44 29 24 24 ▲ Green

PSH007
Number of DFG applications 
completed (data for information 
only)

75 N/A 20 8 12 26 66 N/A N/A

PSH008 
(new)

Percentage of completed DFG 
applications approved within 10 
working days from receipt of 
application

N/A 90% 86% 89% 100% 91% 91.30% N/A Green

HOU005 The number of households 
presenting as homeless 275 N/A 78 75 50 60 263 ▼ N/A

HOU011
The number of households 
presenting as homeless where a 
duty to re-house is accepted

162 N/A 38 57 32 46 173 ▼ N/A

HOU012
The number of children in B&B 
and temporary accommodation 
(TA)

262 N/A 104 134 117 131 131 ▼ N/A

26



Page 7

Performance Summary – General Fund, HRA and Capital

Performance: 

General Fund Revenue Budget

 As at 28th February 2018 the General Fund is projecting a deficit of £97k, an improvement of £24k on the projected deficit of £121k reported at the end of 
December, and an adverse variance of just £36k (less than 1% of the net budget) against the approved budgeted deficit of £61k, as shown in the table 
below:  

General Fund Budget Monitoring Summary to 28th February 2018
£000 £000

Original budget deficit 61.
Homelessness - Estimated additional emergency accommodation costs 745.
Investment income - Improved income due to investment of £18m in property, bond and 
diversified income funds, and change in the GF/HRA split

(284)

Recharges of officer time and related costs to capital and projects (£236k), and review of 
apportionment o
[...]
 99.92% 100% 99.95% ▲ Green

WEB002 
Number of Keep me Posted 
subscribers 58,519 N/A 60,007 60,252 60,530 74,413 74,413 N/A N/A

WEB003 Facebook subscribers 4944 N/A 5,317 5,449 5,629 5,908 5,908 N/A N/A

PLA005
Percentage of electronic planning 
applications received 76.62% 75% 79.35% 82.46% 87.65% 78.75% 82.05% 353 ▼ Green

ACC011 
Percentage of on-line payments to 
cash and cheque 87% N/A 87% 88% 90% 89% 89% 47,751 N/A N/A

36


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	9 Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions
	Notice of Forthcoming
	Key Decisions
	Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions which will be made on behalf of the Council
	NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS

	10 Scrutiny Work Programme
	11 Universal Credit Update
	12 Performance Report Quarter 4, 2017-18
	Performance Report - Appendix, 14/05/2018 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 15 May 2018 at 
6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor K Mills

Councillors: P M Beresford
T A Bond
M I Cosin
S C Manion
M J Ovenden
D A Sargent
P M Wallace (as substitute for Councillor J M Heron)

Also Present: Councillor P J Hawkins

Officers: Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Director of Customer Services (East Kent Housing)
Head of Shared Services (EK Services)
Head of Legal Services
Democratic Services Manager

165 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R J Frost, J M Heron and M 
Rose.

166 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor P M 
Wallace had been appointed as substitute member for Councillor J M Heron.

167 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

168 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

169 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

The Democratic Services Manager advised that no members of the public had 
registered to speak on items on the agenda to which the public speaking protocol 
applied.

170 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE 

Members received the decisions of the Cabinet relating to recommendations made 
by the Committee.



 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet decisions relating to recommendations from the 

Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee be noted.

171 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE 

There were no items of business.

172 ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION 

There were no items of business.

173 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS 

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Notice of Forthcoming Key 
Decisions to the Committee for its consideration.
 
RESOLVED:   That the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions be noted.

174 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Scrutiny Work Programme to the 
Committee for its consideration.

RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme be noted.

175 UNIVERSAL CREDIT UPDATE 

The Director of Customer Services (East Kent Housing) presented the update on 
Universal Credit.

The roll out had started in February 2016 and approximately 500 council tenants 
were currently on Universal Credit. East Kent Housing were working with the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) and other groups to ensure that affected 
tenants were signposted to the support they needed as part of this process. 

While historically arrears in the Dover District were very low (<1%) compared to the 
average elsewhere of 5-6%, there were 7 new cases per day of arrears due to the 
switch to Universal Credit. In addition, the Council was no longer the first to receive 
repayments as DWP and Housing Benefit Arrears had first claim on repayments, so 
it was taking EKH longer to recover arrears. 

EKH had a dedicated team to provide support to tenants on Universal Credit and 
help sustain their tenancies (i.e. budgeting advice) as well as support being 
provided through the Citizens Advice Bureau. This support was provided within 
existing resources and was used to target those switching to Universal Credit. EKH 
initiated contact with tenants after one week of arrears and visiting officers were 
able to provide a better sense of a tenant’s situation that on-line or telephone 
contact. As a result, the number of evictions had actually decreased. 



It was expected by 2019/20 that all households would be on Universal Credit and 
there was expected to be an increase in arrears during the first two years following 
the switchover to Universal Credit. 

Members expressed concern over the difficulties in navigating the system and 
concern that private landlords would be wary of offering accommodation to those in 
receipt of Universal Credit. 

The Director of Finance, Housing and Community advised that the financial impact 
was minimal as long as the arrears were eventually recovered. 

RESOLVED: That regular updates be provided on Universal Credit. 

176 PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 4, 2017-18 

The Head of Legal Services presented the Performance Report, Quarter 4, 2017/18. 
There were 29 Green indicators, 2 Amber indicators and 4 Red indicators.

The 4 red performance indicators for Quarter 4, 2017/18 were as followed:

East Kent Services
EKS026d (Average call waiting time in minutes)

Members were advised that the call waiting time started from the moment a member 
of the public reached the switchboard. A review of Performance Indicators would be 
conducted by Civica but the overall aim was to connect members of the public to the 
right people who could assist them.

The issue of a long pause before being connected to the out-of-hours service was 
raised by Members and it was agreed that this would be investigated.  

East Kent Housing
EKHC2 (Rent arrears as % of annual debt)
EKHC3 (Former tenant arrears as % of annual debt)

Members had discussed these issues as part of the previous item of business.

Dover District Council
HOU010a (Number of households living in Temporary Accommodation including 
B&B)

The Director of Finance, Housing and Community advised that HOU010a includes 
the use of temporary accommodation owned by the Council and not just Bed and 
Breakfast accommodation which had significantly reduced. As a consequence, 
performance for indicator HOU010b (Number of households in bed and breakfast), 
had significantly improved. 

RESOLVED: That the Performance Report Quarter 4, 2017-18 be noted. 

The meeting ended at 7.16 pm.


